
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

16 November 2017

To: MEMBERS OF THE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Joint Transportation Board to be held in 
the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Monday, 27th November, 
2017 commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 12

To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Joint Transportation 
Board held on 25 September 2017 

Matters for recommendation to the Borough Cabinet

4. Parking Action Plan - Phase 9 13 - 340

Matters submitted for Information

5. Highway Works Programme 2017/18 341 - 354

6. Tonbridge Station Transport Interchange Improvements 355 - 356

Verbal Update – J Watson, Senior Schemes Programme Manager 

7. Local Winter Service Plan 357 - 366

8. Urgent Items 367 - 368

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

9. Exclusion of Press and Public 369 - 370

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

10. Urgent Items 371 - 372

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr H S Rogers (Chairman)
Mr M Payne (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr D A S Davis
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp
Cllr R D Lancaster
Cllr D Lettington
Cllr M Parry-Waller
Cllr M Taylor

Mr M Balfour
Mrs T Dean
Mrs S Hohler
Mr P Homewood
Mr R Long
Mr H Rayner



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Monday, 25th September, 2017

Present: Mr M Payne (Vice-Chairman - in the Chair), Cllr D A S Davis, 
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr R D Lancaster, Cllr D Lettington, 
Cllr M Taylor, Mrs S Hohler, Mr P Homewood, Mr R Long and 
Mr H Rayner

Borough Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, 
Mrs S M Barker, R P Betts, P F Bolt, M A Coffin, D J Cure, 
N J Heslop, B J Luker, Mrs A S Oakley, R V Roud, 
Miss S O Shrubsole and A K Sullivan were also present pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor H S Rogers 
(Chairman) and  Mr M Balfour and Mrs T Dean

Ms G Goode and Ms W Palmer were also present on behalf of the 
Kent Association of Local Councils (KALC)

PART 1 - PUBLIC

JTB 17/10   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

JTB 17/11   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Transportation Board held on 13 March 2017 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOROUGH CABINET

JTB 17/12   PARKING ACTION PLAN - PHASE 9 

Decision Notice D170063MEM

The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services set out details of the content of Phase 9 of the Parking Action 
Plan.  The report highlighted a proposal to change the current procedure 
for changes to parking restrictions to follow the process adopted for 
Traffic Regulation Order consultations.  Details of the consultation 
process for the Phase 9 Parking Action Plan were set out in Annex 1 to 
the report while Annex 2 contained details of the locations for future 
phases.  Additionally, it was noted that parking reviews in respect of 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 25 September 2017

2

Kings Hill, Hildenborough and Hadlow would be progressed separately 
to the Phase 9 sites.  

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the list of locations identified in Annex 1 to the report be taken 
forward for investigation and informal consultation as Phase 9 of 
the Parking Action Plan;

(2) the Parking Action Plan be extended to incorporate the locations 
included in Annex 2 to the report and funding be sought in the 
review of the Borough Council’s Capital Plan;

(3) the revised process for considering changes to parking 
restrictions as outlined in the report be adopted; and

(4) the Parking Reviews for Kings Hill, Hildenborough and Hadlow be 
progressed.

JTB 17/13   PARKING ACTION PLAN - PHASE 8B TONBRIDGE 

Decision Notice D170064MEM

The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services set out details of a proposed change to the D2 permit parking 
area in the Barden Road area of Tonbridge recently introduced as part 
of Phase 8 of the Parking Action Plan.  Annex 1 to the report set out an 
analysis of the responses received to the proposed alteration of the 
permit parking spaces in the D2 area to allow D1 permits while Annex 2 
contained details of all those responses.  Annex 3 set out details of other 
comments submitted during the consultation process.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the objections be noted and set aside and the proposed change 
to the D2 permit parking area be implemented; and

(2) in line with the above recommendation the changes be made to 
the draft Amendment 14 to the Borough’s on-street Traffic 
Regulation Order and the Order be sealed.

JTB 17/14   PARKING ACTION PLAN - PHASE 8C LEYBOURNE 

Decision Notice D170065MEM 

The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services related to the introduction of double yellow lines to the north 
side of Baywell in Leybourne, opposite the junction with Highberry, to 
complement restrictions on the south side of the junction recently 
introduced as part of Phase 8 of the Parking Action Plan.  The report set 

Page 10



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 25 September 2017

3

out details of the responses received to the formal consultation 
undertaken between 4 and 29 August 2017.  

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the objections be noted and set aside and the proposed parking 
restrictions for Baywell be introduced; and

(2) in line with the above recommendations the changes be made to 
the draft Amendment 15 to the Borough’s on-street Traffic 
Regulation order and the Order be sealed.

MATTERS FOR DECISION

JTB 17/15   KENT STREET IMPROVEMENT SCHEME 

The report of the Head of Transportation, KCC reminded the Board of 
the purpose of the Kent Street Improvement Scheme, outlined progress 
and set out details of the additional land required beyond the highway 
boundary to allow the scheme to be implemented.

RESOLVED:  That the scheme set out in the report be endorsed and the 
land negotiations be reconvened to allow the scheme to be progressed.

JTB 17/16   A228/M20 JUNCTION 4 - EASTERN OVERBRIDGE WIDENING 
REPORT 

The report of the Director of Highways and Transportation, Kent County 
Council, provided an update on the bridge widening scheme with 
particular reference to the responses received to the Traffic Regulation 
Order to permanently prohibit the right turn out of Castle Way on to the 
A228.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the proposed Traffic Regulation Order to permanently ban the 
right turn out of Castle Way on the basis of the safety advantages 
and mitigating proposals intended at Park Road roundabout be 
supported; and

(2) the local community be advised accordingly.

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

JTB 17/17   TONBRIDGE AND MALLING HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 

The report of KCC Highways and Transportation provided an update on 
footway and carriageway improvement, drainage repairs and 
improvements, street lighting, transportation and safety schemes, 
Developer Funded Work (Sections 278 and 106 works), bridge works 

Page 11



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 25 September 2017

4

and approved traffic systems.  In addition the report provided details of 
current County Member funded schemes within the Borough.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

JTB 17/18   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.27 pm

Page 12



JTB - Part 1 Public 27 November 2017 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

27 November 2017

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services
Part 1- Public

Matter for Recommendation to Borough Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be 
taken by the Cabinet Member)

1 PARKING ACTION PLAN – PHASE 9

Summary
The Borough Council has for many years divided requests for new and 
revised parking restrictions into separate phases of the “Parking Action 
Plan”.

This report covers the informal consultation stage of the parking restriction 
proposals contained in Phase 9 of the Parking Action Plan, and seeks 
approval to proceed to formal consultation on a number of proposals.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 Following the September meeting of the Joint Transportation Board, informal 
consultation has been undertaken on proposed changes to parking restrictions at 
20 locations across the Borough. 

1.2 Informal Consultation

1.2.1 The informal consultation took place between 21st October and 12th November 
2017.

1.2.2 A summary of the 20 locations, the issues raised and a recommendation for each 
is included in Annex 1.

1.2.3 Annex 2 contains each location summary, with more detail as to the response rate 
and analysis. 

1.2.4 Annex 3 contains plans of the revised proposals in light of the comments that 
have been received. 

1.2.5 Annex 4 contains a redacted copy of all the consultation responses that have 
been received within the consultation period.

1.2.6 As part of the last parking report presented to Members back in September 2017, 
it was agreed to change the procedure for the introduction and amendment of 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



2

JTB - Part 1 Public 27 November 2017 

certain types of parking restriction in given circumstances. This referred to the 
introduction or amendment to disabled persons parking bays, parking restrictions 
effected by vehicle crossovers and changes to highway layout. This has led to 7 
locations within Phase 9 proceeding directly to formal consultation.

1.2.7 The locations proceeding directly to formal consultation are;

Location Type

Aylesford (Eccles) – Cork Street Redefinition of disabled parking bay to 
meet current legislation

Tonbridge (Castle) -  Stafford Road Amendment to parking bays to create a 
disabled parking place

Tonbridge (Judd) – Douglas Road Adjustments to parking bays for new 
access to No.21

Tonbridge (Judd) – Douglas Road Adjustments to parking bays for new 
access to No.72

Tonbridge (Judd) – Barden Park Road Adjustments to parking bays for new 
access to allotments

Tonbridge (Judd) – Sussex Road Adjustments to parking bays for new 
access to 82 Douglas Road

Tonbridge (Medway) – Hectorage Road Adjustments to parking bays for new 
access to No.25

1.3 Next steps

1.3.1 The next stage of the Parking Action Plan is to develop the proposals agreed by 
this Board to formal consultation, and to then report back to the March 2018 
meeting of this Board.

1.4 Legal Implications

1.4.1 The on-street parking service is undertaken by the Borough Council on behalf of 
Kent County Council under the terms of a formal legal agreement. 

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.5.1 Funding to implement the works associated with the Parking Action Plan is 
provided within the Council’s Capital Plan

Page 14



3

JTB - Part 1 Public 27 November 2017 

1.6 Risk Assessment

1.6.1 The assessment and consultation process applied to parking management should 
provide the assurance that the Borough Council has the will and ability to adapt 
the Parking Plans, in the light of comment and circumstances and to ensure that it 
achieves a best balance of local parking needs. A regular review of the schemes 
is crucial to ensure that we can correctly and effectively manage on-street parking 
in these areas as the proposals are either introduced for safety reasons or to 
provide a more appropriate balance of parking needs.

1.6.2 A major risk is that scheme proposals encounter significant lack of local support. 
This risk is mitigated by the considerable effort devoted to ensuring there is 
widespread consultation on proposals through informal consultation before any 
formal stage of consultation is reached. There is also care given to ensuring that 
schemes are adjusted and adapted in the light of comments and observations 
received from the local community, without compromising safety or the Council’s 
commitment to deal appropriately with identified safety concerns.

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment

1.7.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.8 Policy Considerations

1.8.1 Asset Management

1.8.2 Communications

1.8.3 Community

1.8.4 Customer Contact

1.9 Recommendations

1.9.1 It is RECOMMENDED to the Borough Council’s Cabinet that:

i) locations detailed in sub section 1.2.5 of the report be taken forward to formal 
consultation.

ii)  the list of recommendations identified in Annexes 1 and 2 to the report be 
agreed and

iii) locations that have been recommended to proceed or to be amended be taken 
forward to formal consultation.

The Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services  confirms that the proposals 
contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget 
and Policy Framework.

Page 15



4

JTB - Part 1 Public 27 November 2017 

Background papers:

Annex 1 – Locations and Recommendations
Annex 2 – Summary sheets of each location
Annex 3 – Plans (including revisions)
Annex 4 – Scanned consultation responses

contact: Andy Bracey
Parking Manager

Robert Styles
Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical Services

Page 16



Joint Transportation Board - Parking Action Plan – Phase 9 Annex 1 – Locations and Recommendations

Annex 1 - Locations and Recommendations

Ward Location Issue Location ref Requested by Summary Issue Recommenda
tion

Downs & 
Mereworth

A20 London 
Road (east of 
Church 
Road)

Re-make 
existing 
restrictions to 
correct TRO

Phase 9-1 TMBC parking Existing TRO 
does not correctly 
reflect restrictions 
and should be re-
made.

Parking restrictions introduced 
by Kent County Council are 
not correctly shown in the on-
street Traffic Regulation Order 
due to compilation errors in 
2008.  The original Order was 
correctly made but needs to be 
included in the current Order to 
be enforceable.

Proceed to 
formal 
consultation

Downs & 
Mereworth

A20 London 
Road (near 
Hernewell 
Farm)

Re-make 
existing 
restrictions to 
correct TRO

Phase 9-2 TMBC parking Existing TRO 
does not correctly 
reflect restrictions 
and should be re-
made.

Parking restrictions introduced 
by Kent County Council are 
nor correctly shown in the on-
street Traffic Regulation Order 
due to compilation errors in 
2008.  The original Order was 
correctly made but needs to be 
included in the current Order to 
be enforceable.

Proceed to 
formal 
consultation

Borough 
Green

Fairfield 
Road

Adjust DYLs Phase 9-3 Mr Summers 
(11) Mrs Bance 
(163) (local 
residents)

Reduction of 
existing double 
yellow lines

Local resident has asked that 
the double yellow lines be 
removed from in front of her 
access as she does not use it, 
and would like her visitors to 
park in the road at that 
location.

Proposals be 
reduced and 
proceed to 
formal 
consultation

ANNEX 1

P
age 17



Joint Transportation Board - Parking Action Plan – Phase 9 Annex 1 – Locations and Recommendations

Ward Location Issue Location ref Requested by Summary Issue Recommenda
tion

Borough 
Green

Quarry Hill 
Road

Remove 
parking bay 
opposite 
Parish Hall

Phase 9-4 Cllr Mike Taylor Removal of 
parking bay

The users of the Parish Hall 
have expressed difficulty when 
turning in or out of the Hall car 
park due to parking in the bay 
opposite.

Proposals be 
abandoned

Borough 
Green

High Street Relocate 
disabled 
parking bay

Phase 9-5 Cllr Mike Taylor Change limited 
waiting bay to 
disabled bay

There has been a request for 
better disabled parking in 
Borough Green High Street to 
allow improved access to the 
chemists for those with 
mobility issues.

Proceed to 
formal 
consultation

Burham & 
Wouldham

Court Road 
and New 
Court Road 
(Spur road)

Parking 
around 
junction

Phase 9-6 Parish Council New double 
yellow lines to 
prevent 
obstruction

The Parish Council have 
passed on concerns about 
parking around the new 
junctions of the New Court 
Road spur road that could 
cause an obstruction.

Proceed to 
formal 
consultation

East Malling The Rocks 
Road

Obstructive 
parking

Phase 9-7 Mr Martin (local 
resident)

New double 
yellow lines to 
prevent 
obstruction

A local resident has 
complained that parking 
opposite his driveway causes 
problems when turning in and 
out of his property.

Views of the 
Board and 
local Members 
are sought

Larkfield 
(South)

New Hythe 
Lane / 
Laburnum 
Drive

Parking 
around 
junction

Phase 9-9 Cllr Anita 
Oakley

Daytime parking 
restrictions to 
prevent 
obstruction

Parking close to the Laburnum 
Drive junction of New
[...]
on Board - Parking Action Plan – Phase 9 Annex 1 – Locations and Recommendations

Ward Location Issue Location ref Requested by Summary Issue Recommenda
tion

Burham & 
Wouldham

High Street / 
Ferry Lane

Obstructive 
parking

Phase 9-23 Parish Council Extended yellow 
line restrictions to 
ease traffic 
movements, new 
enforceable 
disabled parking 
bays and bus 
stop.

The Parish Council and one of 
the bus companies have asked 
for restrictions to prevent 
obstructive parking around the 
Ferry Lane junction. Also there 
were requests for enforceable 
disabled parking bays and bus 
stops.

Proceed to 
formal 
consultation

Burham & 
Wouldham

High Street / 
Walter Burke 
Avenue

Reduce DYLs 
on Walter 
Burke Avenue

Phase 9-24 Parish Council Reduce existing 
double yellow 
lines to allow 
more on-street 
parking

Parking is an issue in 
Wouldham and there is an 
opportunity to reduce 
restrictions to allow more on-
street parking.

Amend 
proposals and 
proceed to 
formal 
consultation

Burham & 
Wouldham

School Lane 
/ Wouldham 
Road

Buses have 
reported 
problems with 
obstructive 
parking

Phase 9-25 Parish Council Extended yellow 
line restrictions to 
ease traffic 
movements and 
an enforceable 
disabled parking 
bay

The Parish Council and one of 
the bus companies have asked 
for restrictions to prevent 
obstructive parking on High 
Street and Wouldham Road, to 
ease bus movements, and for 
a new disabled parking bay.

Amend 
proposals and 
proceed to 
formal 
consultation

Burham & 
Wouldham

Knowle Road 
/ Cornwall 
Crescent

Extend DYLs, 
new bus stop 
clearway and 
new DYLS at 
Tramway 
footpath

Phase 9-26 Parish Council New yellow line 
restrictions and 
bus stop clearway

The Parish council have 
passed on concerns about 
parking that could reduce 
visibility and restrict traffic 
movements around the 
junction of Cornwall Crescent 
and also around the end of the 
Tramway.

Amend 
proposals and 
proceed to 
formal 
consultation

P
age 21



T
his 
[...]
sultation on the proposed parking restrictions, 
from 21st October to 12th November 2017. 

As part of the informal consultation we wrote to 21 properties, asking residents for their 
views, and we received the following responses;

In favour Against Don’t Know Response rate
Properties 5 (62.5%) 3 (37.5%) 0 8 (38.1%)

The Parish Council also commented on the proposals, that a section of the proposed double 
yellow lines to the rear of No’s 218-224 High Street be omitted, and the existing double 
yellow lines opposite the school and up to the junction with Oldfield Drive (save the junction 
protection) be removed.

Analysis
The responses were broadly in favour, but those who objected wanted the proposed double 
yellow lines to the rear of No’s 218-228 High Street to be omitted.

Unfortunately (with regard to the Parish Council comments) the removal of the yellow lines 
east of the school to Oldfield Drive would allow parking on a bend, opposite an access and 
through a narrow section and we should not allow parking.

Recommendation
It is recommended that the proposals be amended to delete the proposed double yellow line 
to the rear of 218-228 High Street, but not to reduce the double yellow lines on the southern 
side of the School Lane and proceed to formal consultation.

Page 38



Joint Transportation Board - Parking Action Plan – Phase 9 Annex 2 – Location Summaries

27th November 2017

Parking Plan – Phase 9 – Location Summary

Location reference Phase 9-21
Town Wouldham
Ward Burham & Wouldham
Road / Area Knowle Road / Hall Road
Requested by Parish Council
Plan reference: DD-508-01 Phase 9 - Wouldham - Hall Road

Summary
Extended yellow line restrictions to ease traffic movements

Issue
The Parish Council and one of the bus companies have asked for restrictions to prevent 
obstructive parking on High Street and in Hall Road, to ease bus movements.

Informal consultation
The Borough Council carried out informal consultation on the proposed parking restrictions, 
[...]
king is an issue in Wouldham and there is an opportunity to reduce restrictions to allow 
more on-street parking.

Informal consultation
The Borough Council carried out informal consultation on the proposed parking restrictions, 
from 21st October to 12th November 2017. 

As part of the informal consultation we wrote to 19 properties, asking residents for their 
views, and we received the following responses;

In favour Against Don’t Know Response rate
Properties 3 (37.5%) 5 (62.5%) 0 8 (42.1%)

Analysis
The responses in favour were welcoming the additional parking places, and the responses 
against were concerned about parking close to the junction and across the end of the 
footpath alongside No.2.

The existing bellmouth of the junction is very wide with generous radii and the shortening of 
the existing double yellow lines should not have a significant impact.

Recommendation
It is recommended that the proposed shortening of the double yellow lines be reduced, to 
keep the footpath end clear, and the amended proposals proceed to formal consultation.

Page 42



Joint Transportation Board - Parking Action Plan – Phase 9 Annex 1 – Location Summaries

27th November 2017

Parking Plan – Phase 9 – Location Summary

Location reference Phase 9-25
Town Wouldham
Ward Burham & Wouldham
Road / Area School Lane / Wouldham Road
Requested by Parish Council
Plan reference: DD-508-04 Phase 9 - Wouldham - Wouldham Road

Summary
Extended yellow line restrictions to ease traffic movements (especially for buses) and an 
enforceable disabled parking bay

Issue
The Parish Council and one of the bus companies have asked for restrictions to prevent 
obstructive parking on High Street and Wouldham Road, to ease bus movements, and for a 
new disabled parking bay.

Informal consultation
The Borough Council carried out informal consultation on the proposed parking restrictions, 
from 21st October to 12th November 2017. 

As part of the informal consultation we wrote to 23 properties, asking residents for their 
views, and we received the following responses;

In favour Against Don’t Know Response rate
Properties 2 (33.3%) 3 (50%) 1 (16.7%) 6 (26.1%)

Analysis
The responses were mixed, with some ni favour and some against.

One objector commented that the proposed double yellow lines on the west side may 
displace parking to the east side (outside their house).

One objected that allowing parking on the west side gave an element of protection to 
pedestrians.

There were also comments that the proposals would reduce parking for the church.

There was also comment about rat-running through the village since the opening of the 
bridge.

There was also comment that the disabled bay was no longer required.

It should be noted that the proposals were specifically requested by one of the local bus 
companies, as parking at this location impeded their service provision.

The “Don’t Know” returned the form but did not indicate any preference.

Page 43



Joint Transportation Board - Parking Action Plan – Phase 9 Annex 1 – Location Summaries

27th November 2017

Recommendation
It is recommended that the proposals be amended, with the disabled parking bay deleted, 
and proceed to formal consultation.

Page 44



Joint Transportation Board - Parking Action Plan – Phase 9 Annex 2 – Location Summaries

27th November 2017

Parking Plan – Phase 9 – Location Summary

Location reference Phase 9-26
Town Wouldham
Ward Burham & Wouldham
Road / Area Knowle Road / Cornwall Crescent
Requested by Parish Council
Plan reference: DD-508-05 Phase 9 - Wouldham - Knowle Road and Cornwall 

Crescent

Summary
New yellow line restrictions and bus stop clearway

Issue
The Parish council have passed on concerns about parking that could reduce visibility and 
restrict traffic movements around the junction of Cornwall Crescent and also around the end 
of the Tramway.

Informal consultation
The Borough Council carried out informal consultation on the proposed parking restrictions, 
from 2
[...]
onally left blank



To:             Tonbridge and Malling Joint Transportation Board 

By:             KCC Highways and Transportation

Date: 27th November 2017

Subject: Highway Works Programme 2017/18 

Classification: Information Only 

Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for 
construction in 2017/18

1. Introduction 

This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have been programmed 
for delivery in 2017/18 

Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes – see Appendix A

Drainage Repairs & Improvements – see Appendix B

Street Lighting – see Appendix C

Transportation and Safety Schemes – see Appendix D

 Casualty Reduction Measures – see Appendix D1
 Integrated Transport Schemes – see Appendix D2
 Local Growth Fund – see Appendix D3
 Third Party Funded Schemes – see Appendix D4

Developer Funded Work – see Appendix E

Section 278 Works – see Appendix E1
Section 106 Works – see Appendix E2 

Bridge Works – see Appendix F

Traffic Systems – see Appendix G

Combined Member Fund – see Appendix H

Conclusion 

1. This report is for Members information.

Page 341

Agenda Item 5



Contact Officers:

The following contact officers can be contacted on 03000 418181
 
Kirstie Williams Mid Kent Highway Manager
Mark Simmons Tonbridge & Malling District Manager
Alan Casson                    Senior Asset Manager
Sue Kinsella Street Light Asset Manager
Toby Butler Traffic & Network Solutions Asset Manager
Katie Moreton Drainage & Structures Asset Manager
Jamie Hare Development Agreement Manager
Jamie Watson Senior Schemes Programme Manager

Page 342



Appendix A – Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes

The delivery of these schemes is weather dependent; should it prove not possible to carry out 
these works on the planned dates, new dates will be arranged and the residents will be informed 
by a letter drop to their homes.

Surface Treatments - Contact Officer Jonathan Dean

Micro Surfacing

Road Name Parish Extent of 
[...]
ion stage,
 about to be programmed, or
 have recently been completed on site.

The list is up to date as of 5 September 2017. 

The details given below are for highway projects only.  This report does not detail -
 contributions Members have made to other groups such as parish councils,
 highway studies,
 traffic/non-motorised user surveys funded by Members, or
 requests for tree planting to be funded by Members

More information on the schemes listed below can be found by contacting the Schemes 
Planning and Delivery team. 

Page 353



Sarah Hohler
Details of Scheme Status

17-KHS-TM-10

Ladds Lane, (entrance to Holborough Lakes) Snodland

Removal of existing mini-roundabout and replacement with centre hatching 
between existing traffic islands.

Works ordered.

Trudy Dean
Details of Scheme Status

17-KHS-TM-18

New Hythe Lane, Larkfield  (from 358 towards 356)

Take up and re-erect 3 wooden bollards located outside 366 (leave the first 
post outside 368) and re-erect the 3 in the line parallel to the kerb line 
extending from the existing bollards at 3 meter spacing’s 

Works ordered.

1.1 Legal Implications

1.1.1 Not applicable.

1.2 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.2.1 Not applicable.

1.3 Risk Assessment

1.3.1 Not applicable.

Page 354



Verbal Update by Senior Schemes Programme Manager – No papers attached

Page 355

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



1

To: Tonbridge and Malling Joint Transportation Board 

By: Andrew Loosemore – Head of Highway Asset 
Management

Date: 27 November 2017

Subject: Local Winter Service Plan

Classification: Information only

Summary:  This report outlines the arrangements that have been made 
between Kent County Council and Tonbridge and Malling Borough 
Council to provide a local winter service in the event of an operational 
snow alert in the borough/district

1. Introduction

1 (1) Kent County Council Highways, Transportation & Waste (KCC 
HTW) takes its winter service responsibiliti
[...]
ted
	Wouldham School Lane_Redacted
	Wouldham Knowle Road and Hall Road_Redacted
	Wouldham High Street from Portland Road to Knowle Road_Redacted
	Wouldham High Street and Ferry Lane_Redacted
	Wouldham High Street and Walter Burke Avenue_Redacted
	Wouldham School Lane and Wouldham Road_Redacted
	Wouldham Knowle Road and Cornwall Crescent_Redacted


	5 Highway Works Programme 2017/18
	6 Tonbridge Station Transport Interchange Improvements
	7 Local Winter Service Plan
	Annex 1

	8 Urgent Items
	9 Exclusion of Press and Public
	10 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Monday, 27th November, 2017

Present: Cllr H S Rogers (Chairman), Mr M Payne (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr D Lettington, Cllr M Parry-
Waller, Mr M Balfour, Mrs T Dean, Mr P Homewood, Mr R Long and 
Mr H Rayner

Borough Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, P F Bolt, 
V M C Branson, M A Coffin, N J Heslop, B J Luker, Mrs A S Oakley, 
M R Rhodes, R V Roud and A K Sullivan were also present pursuant 
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Ms G Goode and Ms W Palmer were also present on behalf of the 
Kent Association of Local Authorities (KALC) 

PART 1 - PUBLIC

JTB 17/19   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

JTB 17/20   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Transportation Board held on 25 September 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOROUGH CABINET

JTB 17/21   PARKING ACTION PLAN - PHASE 9 

Decision Notice D170076MEM

The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services set out details of the comments received in response to the 
informal consultation undertaken between 21 October and 12 November 
2017 in respect of parking restriction proposals for twenty locations 
contained in Phase 9 of the Parking Action Plan.  In addition, section 
1.2.7 of the report set out details of seven locations within Phase 9 
which would proceed directly to formal consultation.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the locations detailed in section 1.2.7 of the report be taken 
forward to formal consultation;



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 27 November 2017

2

(2) the schemes listed at Annex 1 to the report proceed to formal 
consultation subject to

i. the reduction of the proposals for scheme number 3 (Fairfield 
Road, Borough Green) by the removal of the double yellow 
lines in front of 163 Fairfield Road;

ii. the abandonment of schemes numbered 4 (Quarry Hill Road, 
Borough Green; 7 (The Rocks Road, East Malling); and 
10 (Coombe Close, Snodland);

iii. the investigation of the application of appropriate times of 
restrictions at scheme number 9 (New Hythe Lane/Laburnum 
Drive, Larkfield); 

iv. the amendment of scheme number 20 (School Lane, Burham) 
to delete the proposed double yellow line to the rear of 218-
228 High Street but not to reduce other double yellow lines on 
the southern side of School Lane;

v. the amendment of scheme number 24 (High Street/Walter 
Burke Avenue, Wouldham) to reduce the length of the double 
yellow lines to keep the footpath end clear;

vi. the amendment of scheme number 25 (School 
Lane/Wouldham Road, Wouldham) to delete the Disabled 
Parking Bay as this was no longer required; and

vii. the amendment of scheme number 26 (Knowle 
Road/Cornwall Crescent, Wouldham) to extend the double 
yellow lines as proposed by Wouldham Parish Council.  

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

JTB 17/22   HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2017/18 

The report of KCC Highways and Transportation provided an update on 
footway and carriageway improvement, drainage repairs and 
improvements, street lighting, transportation and safety schemes, 
Developer Funded Works (Sections 278 and 106 works), bridge works 
and approved traffic schemes.  In addition the report provided details of 
current County Member funded schemes within the Borough.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 27 November 2017

3

JTB 17/23   TONBRIDGE STATION TRANSPORT INTERCHANGE 
IMPROVEMENTS AND HIGH STREET REVIEW 

The Board received a verbal report from Jamie Watson on the review of 
the High Street Improvements to be undertaken from January to March 
2018. In addition, Tim Middleton, Principal Transport Planner, Kent 
Highways provided an update on the proposed Tonbridge Station 
Transport Interchange Improvements and displayed a plan of the 
proposal arising from the previous consultation in 2016.  A number of 
Members expressed concern about the late submission of the report 
which had been originally classified as a verbal report, the lack of detail 
in the presentation and plan and the timescale for the consultation in the 
absence of this information.  For these reasons the Board was unable to 
approve the recommendation and, therefore,

RESOLVED:  That the report and plan be circulated following the 
meeting and Members be invited to submit any comments to the 
Principle Transport Planner by no later than 8 December 2017 for 
incorporation into the consultation documentation.  

JTB 17/24   LOCAL WINTER SERVICE PLAN 

The report of the Head of Highway Asset, KCC, outlined the 
arrangements made between the Borough and County Councils to 
provide a local winter service in the event of an operational snow alert in 
the Borough.

JTB 17/25   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 9.15 pm


